NMPC computes an automatic backoff from the constraints.
The results of multi-stage NMPC also show that in this case
the constraint on cA is not important for the robust operation
of the reactor and the constraint on TR is the limiting one. This
robustness is achieved at the cost of a reduced production of
ṅB. The amount of material obtained with multi-stage NMPC
is significantly smaller in this case because of the required
robustness. The product yield under standard NMPC control
is misleading for the case of a lower activation energy because
the temperature constraint is violated largely (note that in that
case the constraint is violated by almost 20 ◦C). If it is possible
to estimate the uncertain parameter during the operation, a new
scenario tree can be generated with a reduced uncertainty range
in order to enhance the performance, as shown in Lucia and
Paulen [2014].

5. SETPOINT TRACKING UNDER UNCERTAINTY

In this section we discuss the tracking of a predefined setpoint
for the concentration of component B (cB). It is considered that
the activation energy EA,3 is uncertain and it is assumed that
it varies by ±10% with respect to its nominal value. The stage
cost is in this case:

L = (cB − cref
B )2 + r1∆F 2 + r2∆Q̇2

K, (7)

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2

1

2

c A
 [m

ol
 L

−
1 ]

 −10%
  0%
+10%

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2
120

140

160

T
R

[C
]

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2
0

50

100

F
 [h

−
1 ]

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2
−10000

−5000

0

Q
 [k

J
h−

1 ]

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2
0

5

10

n B
 [m

ol
 h

−
1 ]

Time [h]

Fig. 2. Concentration of component A, reactor temperature,
control inputs and product obtained by standard NMPC
with an economic cost function for different values of the
uncertain parameter (±10% w.r.t. the nominal value).

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2

1

2

c A
 [m

ol
 L

−
1 ]

−10%
  0%
+10%

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2
120
130
140
150

T
R

[C
]

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2
0

50

100

F
 [h

−
1 ]

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2
−10000

−5000

0

Q
 [k

J
h−

1 ]

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2
0

5

10

n B
 [m

ol
 h

−
1 ]

Time [h]

Fig. 3. Concentration of component A, reactor temperature,
control inputs and product obtained by multi-stage NMPC
with an economic cost function for different values of the
uncertain parameter (±10% w.r.t. the nominal value).

with the same penalty terms r1 and r2 and NMPC parameters as
in the previous section. The setpoint is chosen to be cref

B = 0.5
for t ≤ 0.3 h and cref

B = 0.7 for t > 0.3 h.

The results for the tracking problem for standard NMPC are
shown in Fig. 4. The state constraints are chosen such that
they remain inactive to analyze only the tracking performance

[…]

that result in the best average performance. If the performance
of standard NMPC (with the nominal model) is very similar to
the average performance over different values of the uncertainty
(e.g. in the unconstrained linear case), standard NMPC and
multi-stage NMPC will provide almost identical solutions.

The strategies that are commonly used to achieve offset-free
behavior in standard NMPC can be also applied to multi-stage
NMPC. For example, a bias term can be used for each scenario
based on the difference of the measured and predicted output.
Another very simple strategy to achieve steady state accuracy
is to adapt the reference based on the integrated tracking error.
This update is given by:

c̃ref
B ← c̃ref

B + kbias(c
ref
B − cmeas

B ). (8)

where c̃ref
B is the actual reference used in the cost function and

cmeas
B is the measured concentration. Using kbias = 0.2 steady-

state accuracy (see Fig. 5) is achieved for all scenarios for
both standard NMPC and for multi-stage NMPC (the results
for standard NMPC are omitted here for brevity) . There is no
significant difference between the performance of standard and
multi-stage NMPC. The reason for this is that the bias term

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
0.4

0.6

0.8

c B
 [m

ol
 L

−
1 ]

−10%
   0%
+10%
Setpoint

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
120

140

160

T
R

[C
]

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
0

50

100

F
 [h

−
1 ]

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
−10000

−5000

0

Q
 [k

J
h−

1 ]

Time [h]

Fig. 5. Concentration of component B, reactor temperature, and
control inputs obtained by multi-stage NMPC with bias
term tracking a pre-defined setpoint for different values of
the uncertain parameter (±10% w.r.t. the nominal value).

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
0.4

0.6

0.8

c B
 [m

ol
 L

−
1 ]

Multi−stage
Standard
Setpoint

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
120

140

160
T

R

[C
]

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
0

50

100

F
 [h

−
1 ]

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
−10000

−5000

0

Q
 [k

J
h−

1 ]

Time [h]

Fig. 6. Concentration of component B, reactor temperature
(with constraint), and control inputs obtained by standard
NMPC and by multi-stage NMPC with bias term tracking
a pre-defined setpoint for a value of the uncertain parame-
ter 10% smaller than the nominal value).

adapts the output model based on the measurement information.
In particular when the plant reaches the steady state the input-
output behavior is perfectly corrected for all the cases of the
uncertainty. During the dynamic part of the trajectory the bias
update is an approximation of the exact correction, but this does